MINUTES OF ECAA COUNCIL MEETING HELD AT
MARCONI SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB, BEEHIVE LANE, CHELMSFORD
ON WEDNESDAY 6" JULY 2011

Present: Mrs M Hutchins (President), G Sibley (Life Vice President and Secretary), Mrs C Stanford (Vice President),
M Vaughan (Vice President), R Frost (Chairman), A Purser (Vice Chairman), M Skinner (Treasurer), M Pearce
(General Member), representatives from Mayflower, Pilgrim, SEAC, Colchester, West Essex, Noak Hill, Phoenix,
Chelmsford Tudor Rose, Oakfield, Priory. Total attending = 18.

74/11 Apologies for Absence — Mrs | Major (Life Vice President), T Major (Pilgrim), Ms D Foreman (Woodford),
D Shrimpton (Woodford), J Willson (CPO) J Neal (Mayflower), M Webb (EO), S Soames (Phoenix).

75/11 Matters for Any Other Business — CCO Report. FITA Junior age group.

76/11 Minutes of last Meeting having been circulated were taken as read, seconded by R Hutchins (SEAC),
accepted by the Meeting and signed by the Chairman.

77/11 Matters Arising — 67/11 Badges should be ready next week.

78/11 Chairman’s Remarks — Judging at the Inter-county shoot Essex/Sussex. A wonderful day, the weather was
good, but Essex did not win. All the archers shot extremely well but Sussex was a more powerful team this year.

79/11 Correspondence — (a) Paul Body applying to be Candidate Judge was agreed. (b) Missive from Office
concerning ‘Rio Dream’. Information on the website. Three Essex archers have already applied. (c) Southend club
celebrate sixty years this year. (d) Details of Essex Archery Farm on website. (e) Deben considering a Junior
section. (f) Change of Secretary for Chelmsford Tudor Rose — Mrs Angela Baharie, 3 Jeffrey Road, Gt Baddow, CM2
7BZ. 01245 478332. angela@baharie.com (g) Copy of letter from M Webb (Mayflower) concerning Affiliation
Cards. (h) Message from a club shooting in a school hall that has been told that if they do not have a Coach within
the club they cannot shoot on the school premises. What are the Coaching fraternity doing about it? (See CCO
report under Any Other Business). (i) Clacton enquiring if a visitor who is a member of the Irish Amateur Archery
Association and also a member of FITA can shoot with them. Replied that if their membership card is up to date, this
is allowed. (j) Suffolk offering a Coaching Bursary for archers who are members of a Suffolk club. (k) Results of
County Championships on website.

80/11 Report of SCAS Meeting 02.07.11 — Meeting cancelled and will take place later, possibly 30" July.

81/11 Clarification of claim for Warwick Rounds — Discussed at last meeting and will be updated on the
Constitution. County will accept claims for record scores which have been shot at a Record Status shoot
incorporating a Warwick round.

82/11 Records score claim - FITA introduced a reduced size face for the two shorter distances of the compound
FITA round. All scores shot on the smaller faces should be sent to the relevant Records Officer. This will run for a
year to see how it works out. Details will be on website. This will be brought to the AGM.

83/11 Calendar 2011/2012 — League Secretary asked on behalf of a club if the June league match date could be
changed as it always falls on ‘Father’s Day’. Meeting felt that a change to another date would infringe on other
tournaments that archers wished to attend, so nothing would be gained.

84/11 Any Other Business — (a) CCO Report - Level One course now full, names being taken for next Course.
Level 2 Course being planned for 2012, grant applied for and will know more after 29" July 2011.  County Coach
Course is being looked into with a view to starting August 2012. Cost will be about £300 per person, will be open to
other Counties and run over 12-months. Names, address, phone, email to Tony lkel as soon as possible. Brought to
my attention that schools and Councils are asking for clubs on Council property to produce Coaching certificates and
CRB certificates or the club could be asked to vacate the property. Looking at how the Guild can help clubs that do
not have a Level 1 coach. Leaders do not count as they are not GNAS. (b) R Frost will run a Leaders course in
November with some places still available. (c) Junior record claim for an over-18 archer, shot in Malta. FITA accept
junior scores up to the age of 21. This to be held over to November Meeting. (d) Proposed Candidate Judge Paul
Body asked to assist judging at FITA. Entries coming in and Target List out next week. Very few Junior entrants but
hoping for more. There are many FITA Star events at this time for the juniors and if they do not enter, may have to
consider the FITA a senior shoot but this would stop new junior archers from ‘cutting their teeth’ on a straight-forward
FITA tournament. (e) It may be necessary to increase tournament fees to cover cost of Record Status and Judges’
new uniforms. (f) Essex juniors at Lilleshall last weekend brought home gold medals and broke records. (g) Daisy
Clark shot 1294 Bristol 2. With three GB trips in the offing, two are fully funded but the third is not. Would the
County consider helping with finance? Region lost account for a previous trip so no money was received. Secretary
will look into this and ask them for help with the forthcoming trip.

/continued . . ..........



(h) Entry form for Essex Field tabled.
passed to Arthur Toy to be presented to Rhiannon Easton (Noak Hill).
been resolved.
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Being no other business, the Meeting closed at 21.30 with thanks to all for attendance

Next Council Meeting will be on 7" September 2011.

JUNIOR RECORDS OFFICER claim for County Records

Compound

U9

ui4g

ulé6

Recurve U12

BB U14

06.03.11
13.03.11
24.04.11
29.04.11
07.05.11
09.05.11
11.05.11
16.05.11
08.05.11
13.04.11
28.04.11
08.05.11
16.04.11
16.04.11
17.04.11
17.04.11
17.04.11
17.04.11
16/17.04
30.04.11
07.05.11
04.06.11
07.05.11
14.05.11
05.06.11
09.05.11

Joe Franklin
Joe Franklin
Reece Johnson
Reece Johnson
Reece Johnson
Reece Johnson
Reece Johnson
Reece Johnson
Reece Johnson
Aiden Barry
Aiden Barry
Rebecca Griffin
Luke Wiseman
Luke Wiseman
Luke Wiseman
Luke Wiseman
Luke Wiseman
Luke Wiseman
Luke Wiseman
Sophie Brown
Sophie Brown
Sophie Brown
Alex Body
Alex Body
Alex Body
George Johnson

CHAIRMAN
Mayflower Ports'th Triple
Mayflower FITA 25 Triple
Clacton S Jnr National
Clacton Jnr Western
Clacton Bristol 4
Clacton St Nicholas
Clacton Jnr National
Clacton S Jnr Warwick
Clacton Sh Jnr Western
Phoenix Jnr Warwick
Phoenix Jnr Western
Rayleigh Windsor
CTR Long Metric 2
CTR 50-m 122cm
CTR 60m 122cm
CTR 40m 80cm
CTR 30m 80cm
CTR Metric 2
CTR Dble Metric 2
Mayflower Sh National
Mayflower National
Mayflower Dble Bristol 3
Mayflower Jnr National
Mayflower Sh Metric 3
Mayflower Bristol 3
Priory Jnr Western

SENIOR RECORDS OFFICER claim for County Records

Barebow

Longbow

12.06.11
04.06.11
04.06.11
25.04.11

Donna Gladwell
Donna Gladwell
Nigel Norris
David Willson

Mayflower
Mayflower
Mayflower
Abbey

Hereford
Long Western
New Western
FITA70

570
550
497
469
883
441
417
350
698
422
842
884
671
346
332
334
345
1343
2677
596
592
2394
610
570
1094
316

526
301
330
248

(i) The Wright Improvement Trophy from the Essex Target Championships was
(j) The situation arising in a CPO meeting has
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SCAS Indoor
ECAA Indoor
Club

Club

Club
Phoenix
Club
Phoenix
Pilgrim

Club

Club
Kestrals
Chippenham
Chippenham
Chippenham
Chippenham
Chippenham
Chippenham
Chippenham
HyGames
West Essex
Leamington
West Essex
Club
Spelthorpe
Club

ECAA
Noak Hill
Noak Hill
West Essex



