MINUTES OF ECAA COUNCIL MEETING HELD AT MARCONI SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB, BEEHIVE LANE, CHELMSFORD ON WEDNESDAY 6th JULY 2011

Present: Mrs M Hutchins (President), G Sibley (Life Vice President and Secretary), Mrs C Stanford (Vice President), M Vaughan (Vice President), R Frost (Chairman), A Purser (Vice Chairman), M Skinner (Treasurer), M Pearce (General Member), representatives from Mayflower, Pilgrim, SEAC, Colchester, West Essex, Noak Hill, Phoenix, Chelmsford Tudor Rose, Oakfield, Priory. Total attending = 18.

74/11 Apologies for Absence – Mrs I Major (Life Vice President), T Major (Pilgrim), Ms D Foreman (Woodford), D Shrimpton (Woodford), J Willson (CPO) J Neal (Mayflower), M Webb (EO), S Soames (Phoenix).

75/11 Matters for Any Other Business – CCO Report. FITA Junior age group.

76/11 Minutes of last Meeting having been circulated were taken as read, seconded by R Hutchins (SEAC), accepted by the Meeting and signed by the Chairman.

77/11 Matters Arising – 67/11 Badges should be ready next week.

78/11 Chairman's Remarks – Judging at the Inter-county shoot Essex/Sussex. A wonderful day, the weather was good, but Essex did not win. All the archers shot extremely well but Sussex was a more powerful team this year.

79/11 Correspondence – (a) Paul Body applying to be Candidate Judge was agreed. (b) Missive from Office concerning 'Rio Dream'. Information on the website. Three Essex archers have already applied. (c) Southend club celebrate sixty years this year. (d) Details of Essex Archery Farm on website. (e) Deben considering a Junior section. (f) Change of Secretary for Chelmsford Tudor Rose – Mrs Angela Baharie, 3 Jeffrey Road, Gt Baddow, CM2 7BZ. 01245 478332. angela@baharie.com (g) Copy of letter from M Webb (Mayflower) concerning Affiliation Cards. (h) Message from a club shooting in a school hall that has been told that if they do not have a Coach within the club they cannot shoot on the school premises. What are the Coaching fraternity doing about it? (See CCO report under Any Other Business). (i) Clacton enquiring if a visitor who is a member of the Irish Amateur Archery Association and also a member of FITA can shoot with them. Replied that if their membership card is up to date, this is allowed. (j) Suffolk offering a Coaching Bursary for archers who are members of a Suffolk club. (k) Results of County Championships on website.

80/11 Report of SCAS Meeting 02.07.11 - Meeting cancelled and will take place later, possibly 30th July.

81/11 Clarification of claim for Warwick Rounds – Discussed at last meeting and will be updated on the Constitution. County will accept claims for record scores which have been shot at a Record Status shoot incorporating a Warwick round.

82/11 Records score claim - FITA introduced a reduced size face for the two shorter distances of the compound FITA round. All scores shot on the smaller faces should be sent to the relevant Records Officer. This will run for a year to see how it works out. Details will be on website. This will be brought to the AGM.

83/11 Calendar 2011/2012 – League Secretary asked on behalf of a club if the June league match date could be changed as it always falls on 'Father's Day'. Meeting felt that a change to another date would infringe on other tournaments that archers wished to attend, so nothing would be gained.

84/11 Any Other Business - (a) CCO Report - Level One course now full, names being taken for next Course. Level 2 Course being planned for 2012, grant applied for and will know more after 29th July 2011. County Coach Course is being looked into with a view to starting August 2012. Cost will be about £300 per person, will be open to other Counties and run over 12-months. Names, address, phone, email to Tony Ikel as soon as possible. Brought to my attention that schools and Councils are asking for clubs on Council property to produce Coaching certificates and CRB certificates or the club could be asked to vacate the property. Looking at how the Guild can help clubs that do not have a Level 1 coach. Leaders do not count as they are not GNAS. (b) R Frost will run a Leaders course in November with some places still available. (c) Junior record claim for an over-18 archer, shot in Malta. FITA accept junior scores up to the age of 21. This to be held over to November Meeting. (d) Proposed Candidate Judge Paul Body asked to assist judging at FITA. Entries coming in and Target List out next week. Very few Junior entrants but hoping for more. There are many FITA Star events at this time for the juniors and if they do not enter, may have to consider the FITA a senior shoot but this would stop new junior archers from 'cutting their teeth' on a straight-forward FITA tournament. (e) It may be necessary to increase tournament fees to cover cost of Record Status and Judges' new uniforms. (f) Essex juniors at Lilleshall last weekend brought home gold medals and broke records. (g) Daisy Clark shot 1294 Bristol 2. With three GB trips in the offing, two are fully funded but the third is not. County consider helping with finance? Region lost account for a previous trip so no money was received. Secretary will look into this and ask them for help with the forthcoming trip.

(h) Entry form for Essex Field tabled. (i) The Wright Improvement Trophy from the Essex Target Championships was passed to Arthur Toy to be presented to Rhiannon Easton (Noak Hill). (j) The situation arising in a CPO meeting has been resolved.

Being no other business, the Meeting closed at 21.30 with thanks to all for attendance

Next Council Meeting will be on 7th September 2011.

CHAIRMAN																	
									(06	36	7	1	1	/N	Λŀ	1

JUNIOR RECORDS OFFICER claim for County Records												
Compound	06.03.11	Joe Franklin	Mayflower	Ports'th Triple	570	SCAS Indoor						
	13.03.11	Joe Franklin	Mayflower	FITA 25 Triple	550	ECAA Indoor						
U9	24.04.11	Reece Johnson	Clacton	S Jnr National	497	Club						
	29.04.11	Reece Johnson	Clacton	Jnr Western	469	Club						
	07.05.11	Reece Johnson	Clacton	Bristol 4	883	Club						
	09.05.11	Reece Johnson	Clacton	St Nicholas	441	Phoenix						
	11.05.11	Reece Johnson	Clacton	Jnr National	417	Club						
	16.05.11	Reece Johnson	Clacton	S Jnr Warwick	350	Phoenix						
	08.05.11	Reece Johnson	Clacton	Sh Jnr Western	698	Pilgrim						
U14	13.04.11	Aiden Barry	Phoenix	Jnr Warwick	422	Club						
	28.04.11	Aiden Barry	Phoenix	Jnr Western	842	Club						
	08.05.11	Rebecca Griffin	Rayleigh	Windsor	884	Kestrals						
U16	16.04.11	Luke Wiseman	CTR	Long Metric 2	671	Chippenham						
	16.04.11	Luke Wiseman	CTR	50-m 122cm	346	Chippenham						
	17.04.11	Luke Wiseman	CTR	60m 122cm	332	Chippenham						
	17.04.11	Luke Wiseman	CTR	40m 80cm	334	Chippenham						
	17.04.11	Luke Wiseman	CTR	30m 80cm	345	Chippenham						
	17.04.11	Luke Wiseman	CTR	Metric 2	1343	Chippenham						
	16/17.04	Luke Wiseman	CTR	Dble Metric 2	2677	Chippenham						
	30.04.11	Sophie Brown	Mayflower	Sh National	596	HyGames						
	07.05.11	Sophie Brown	Mayflower	National	592	West Essex						
	04.06.11	Sophie Brown	Mayflower	Dble Bristol 3	2394	Leamington						
Recurve U12	07.05.11	Alex Body	Mayflower	Jnr National	610	West Essex						
	14.05.11	Alex Body	Mayflower	Sh Metric 3	570	Club						
	05.06.11	Alex Body	Mayflower	Bristol 3	1094	Spelthorpe						
BB U14	09.05.11	George Johnson	Priory	Jnr Western	316	Club						
SENIOR RECORDS OFFICER claim for County Records												
Barebow	12.06.11	, Donna Gladwell	Mayflower	Hereford	526	ECAA						
	04.06.11	Donna Gladwell	Mayflower	Long Western	301	Noak Hill						
	04.06.11	Nigel Norris	Mayflower	New Western	330	Noak Hill						
Longbow	25.04.11	David Willson	Abbey	FITA 70	248	West Essex						